ECORDA'

10-05-2000

I.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Hon.	Commissioner of Patents	& Trademark
thereof.	DEMARK	

101479090

original documents or copy

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	8-24	-00
i. Marrie or conveying parcyness.	0 57	0-

LUCAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment

[] Merger

I I Security Agreement

[] Change of Name

[]Other

Execution Date: March 3, 2000

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name:

LEONI WIRING SYSTEMS UK LIMITED

Street Address:

60 Grays Inn Road, London WC1X 8LT, England

4. Application number(s) or patent (numbers): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No(s).

09/319,663 and 09/331,625

B. Patent No(s).

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23rd Street Arlington, VA 22202

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

2

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 80

[] Enclosed

(x) Authorized to be charged to deposit

account

8. Deposit Account No. 25-0120

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

<u>Mary Shelton</u> Name of Person Signing

80.00 CH

10/05/2000 NTHAI1

FC:581

00000058 250120 09319663

Total number of pages including cover sheet: [6]

Date

REEL: 011124 FRAME: 0611

PATENT

DATED 3 March 2000

(1) LUCAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

-and-

(2) LEONI WIRING SYSTEMS UK LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Eversheds Solicitors 115 Colmore Row Birmingham B3 3AL

Tel: 0121 232 1000 Fax: 0121 232 1900 Ref: SJL

Bircom/144476

PATENT REEL: 011124 FRAME: 0612 3 March

BETWEEN:-

(1) <u>LUCAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED</u> whose registered office is at 46 Park Street London

W1Y 4DJ ("Assignor") England

(2) <u>LEONI WIRING SYSTEMS UK LIMITED</u> of 60 Grays Inn Road, London WC1X

8LT ("the Assignee") England

BACKGROUND

By an agreement of 31 January 2000 between the parties to this Deed and others relating to

the sale of the business known as Lucas Rists Wiring Systems ("Rists") in the UK, Germany

and the Czech Republic together with Romanian Shares and Egyptian Shares ("the Sale

Agreement") the Assignor has agreed to assign certain patents brief particulars of which are

set out in the Schedule ("the Patents") and used in relation to Rists to the Assignee on the

terms set out in this Deed

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. Assignment

In consideration of the sum of £1.00 (one pound) now paid by the Assignee to the

Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor hereby

ASSIGNS to the Assignee subject to those matters described in the Disclosure Letter:

1.1 the Patents and the full and exclusive benefit thereof and all applications now

and in the future that may be made pursuant to the inventions the subject of the

Patents and all patents that may be granted in respect of such applications

including all and any statutory and common law rights in and to the Patents

and the right to sue for damages and all other remedies for all infringement of

- 1 -

PATENT

REEL: 011124 FRAME: 0613

any of the Patents whether committed before of after the date of this Deed and

to have the benefit of any relief so obtained.

1.2 the right to apply for prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection

throughout the world in respect of the inventions the subjects of the Patents

including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any

patent or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee

2. Assignors' Covenant

The Assignors covenant that at the joint cost of the Assignee and the Assignors each

of them will at all times hereafter

2.1 execute and deliver any other deeds and documents and take any other steps as

may reasonably be required by the Assignee from time to time to vest in the

Assignee or as they may direct the full right, title and interest in and to the

Patents and to give effect to this Deed

2.2 provide all reasonable assistance to ensure a prompt and effective hand over of

administrative responsibility for maintenance of the Patents to the parties so

nominated by the Assignee

3. **Definitions**

The terms "Rists" and "Disclosure Letter" shall have the same meaning as given

thereto in the Sale Agreement

4. Applicable Law and Jurisdiction

This Deed is governed by the laws of England and Wales and the parties hereby

submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts

-2-

PATENT

REEL: 011124 FRAME: 0614

SCHEDULE

Patents

Priority	Country	Application	Grant No.	Stat	Expiry	<u>Title</u>
9626641	EP	97950285.3	N/A	P	N/A	VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9626641	ZA	97/11448	97/11448	G	19/12/17	VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9626641	US	09/319663	N/A	P	N/A	VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9626641	CN	07101000 4	N/A	P	N/A	VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9626641	DE	97181889.4 9795028 53	N/A	P	N/A	VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY
9626641	ES	979502853	N/A	P	N/A	TERMINAL CONNECTOR VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY
9626641	FR	97950285.3	N/A	P	N/A	TERMINAL CONNECTOR VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY
9626641	GB	97950285.3	N/A	P	N/A	TERMINAL CONNECTOR VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY TERM THAT CONNECTOR
9626641	π	97950285.3	N/A	P	N/A	TERMINAL CONNECTOR VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY
9626641	NL	97950285.3	N/A	P	N/A	TERMINAL CONNECTOR VERTICAL CLAMP BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	EP	98901379.2	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY
		7070101712				TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	US	09/331625	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	AR	P980100417	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	DE	98901379.2	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	ES	98901379.2	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	FI	98901379.2	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	PR	98901379.2	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	GB	98901379.2	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	П	98901379.2	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	NL	98901379.2	N/A	P ·	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
9702008	SE	98901379.2	N/A	P	N/A	QUICK RELEASE/QUICK FIT BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR

This document has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed

EXECUTED and DELIVERED	
as a DEED by LUCAS INDUSTRIES PLC) <u>/</u>)
by its duly authorised attorney	
PAUL MARTIN ALMOND	
<u> </u>	/ Culfry
In the presence of: Witness's signature: Name: ANN E. BOKAN Address: 7. 115 (Dimore Rew, Birmin	in the area
Address: 7. 115 (Dimare Rew, Ormi	guni
Occupation: Solicity	9
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED by LEONI WIRING SYSTEMS UK LIMITED by its duly authorised attorney JAMES ELLIS-REES)	Jamestollitees
In the presence of: Betting Brick	
Witness's signature: Brack	
Name:	
Address: Spenartstr. 749, D-61118	Bad Vilbel
Occupation: Rechtsanwaltin	`

RECORDED: 08/24/2000